

Rational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G54

PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 29th APRIL

[2003

Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002

POST PNG LIMITED

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENTS AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN, DEPUTY CHAIRMAN, DIRECTORS AND MANAGING DIRECTOR OF POST PNG LIMITED

- I, Michael Thomas Somare, Prime Minister, by virtue of:-
 - (a) the powers conferred by:—
 - (i) the Determination of Titles and Responsibilities of Ministers made under Section 148 of the National Consitution and dated 29th August, 2002, as amended; and
 - (ii) Section 9A of the Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002; and
 - (iii) Clause 14.2 of the Constitution Post PNG Limited; and
 - (b) the determination in my favour dated 1st October, 2002 under Section 149 of the National Constitution by the National Executive Council of the Council's powers under Section 9A of the Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002.

hereby:-

- (c) revoke all previous appointments of Chairman, Deputy Chairman, Directors and Managing Director of Post PNG Limited dated 9th April, 2003 and published in *National Gazette* No. G44 of 9th April, 2003 with effect on and from 9th April, 2003; and
- (d) appoint:—
 - (i) the following persons to be Directors:—
 - (A) Sir Robert Sinclair.
 - (B) Fred Cook;
 - (C) Philip Eludeme;
 - (D) Clement Kote;
 - (E) Dale Kamara;
 - (F) Peter Maiden: and
 - (ii) Sir Robert Sinclair to be the Chairman; and
 - (iii) Peter Maiden to be Acting Managing Director,
 - of Post PNG Limited for the duration of their original terms of appointment pursuant to the instrument of appointment dated 19th June, 2002, with effect on and from 9th April, 2003.

Dated this 25th day of April, 2003.

M.T. SOMARE. Prime Minister. Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002

VESTING NOTICE

I, Michael Thomas Somare, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 31(3), 50(1) and 50(4) of the Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002, and all other powers me enabling, hereby vest in the Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea, in its capacity as trustee of the General Business Trust established under the Act, the assets specified in Column 1 of the Schedule on the terms and conditions specified in Column 2 of the Schedule on and from the date of publication of this notice in the National Gazette.

~	OT.	ero i	7	TY	7
	CE		31	. 1	+

Column 1 Assets				
All of the shares (of any class) and other ownership interests held by any of the entities or bodies listed in Section 50(1)(f) of the Act in the portion of the land and asset known as Bialla Wharf being Portion 634, Milinch Uluwan, Fourmil Talasea, West New Britain Province.				

M.T. SOMARE, Prime Minister.

Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002

APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS

THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 11 of the Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002, and all other powers it enabling, hereby appoint each person specified in Column 2 of the Schedule to be a member of the Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Board appointed under the provision specified in Column 1 of the Schedule opposite his name to represent the interest specified in Column 3 for a period of three years, commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

SCHEDULE

	Column I Provision	*	11		olumn 2 fembers	 	Column 3 Institutions Represented
Section 11(1)(a)	*12*	 ****		John Mahuk	55571	 	 PNG Trade Union Congress
Section 11(1)(b)		 19144		Henry Kila		 	 PNG Chamber of Commerce and Industry
Section 11(1)(c)		 	****	Scholla Warai		 	 National Council of Women

Dated this 25th day of April 2003.

M.T. SOMARE.
Prime Minister.

Printed and Published by K. Kajah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—137.